

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RUBEN PHILLIP FRANCO,

Defendant and Appellant.

S233973

(Court of Appeal No. B260447)

(Los Angeles County
Superior Court
No. VA125859)

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAR 13 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Hon. Roger Ito, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ALLISON H. TING SB 164933
Law Office of Allison H. Ting
1158 26th Street, # 609
Santa Monica, CA 90403
Tel. & FAX: (310) 826-4592

Attorney for Appellant

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RUBEN PHILLIP FRANCO,

Defendant and Appellant.

S233973

(Court of Appeal No. B260447)

(Los Angeles County
Superior Court
No. VA125859)

Hon. Roger Ito, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ALLISON H. TING SB 164933
Law Office of Allison H. Ting
1158 26th Street, # 609
Santa Monica, CA 90403
Tel. & FAX: (310) 826-4592

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
ARGUMENT	10
FOR PURPOSES OF DISTINGUISHING BETWEEN MISDEMEANOR AND FELONY FORGERY UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 473(b), THE VALUE OF ANY FORGED CHECK IS ITS MONETARY WORTH	10
A. Introduction	10
B. Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	10
C. The Rules of Statutory Construction and the Electorate's Intent Support Defining Section 473(b)'s Term "Value" as "Worth"	13
1. The Plain and Ordinary Meaning of Value is Worth ...	13
2. The Electorate is Presumed Aware of the Entire Scheme of the Penal Code. Its Choice to Use the Simple Word "Value" Instead of "Nominal Value" or "Face Value" Indicates It Meant to Use Value as Worth.	20
3. The Electorate's Intent and Proposition 47's Purpose Are Satisfied By Defining Section 473(b)'s Value as Worth	24
4. The Rule of Lenity Requires Defining Value as Worth	27
5. The Rules Against Surplusage and Absurd Consequences Are Not Offended By Defining Value as Worth	28
D. People v. Salmorin Cited No Authority for Its Contrary Dictum Using Face Value for Purposes of Section 473(b)	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Department of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> (1994) 510 U.S. 332 [114 S. Ct. 843, 127 L. Ed. 2d 165]	23
Legal Tender Cases (1870) 79 U.S. 457 [20 L.Ed. 287, 305]	19
<i>United States v. Kroesser</i> (11th Cir. 1984) 731 F.2d 1509	20
<i>Xanthopoulos v. Thomas Cook, Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 629 F.Supp. 164	19

California Cases

<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 4	28
<i>Bank of America Nat'l Trust & Sav. Asso. v. Cranston</i> (1967) 252 Cal.App.2d 208	18
<i>Buck v. Superior Court of Orange County</i> (1965) 232 Cal.App.2d 153	12, 21
<i>California Golf, L.L.C. v. Cooper</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1053	18
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	25
<i>Gentner & Co. v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 1165	18
<i>Los Angeles Check Sellers Asso. v. United States Nat'l Bank</i> (1969) 275 Cal.App.2d 570	19
<i>Manhattan Sepulveda, Ltd. v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 865	16

<i>People v. Avery</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 49	27
<i>People v. Bullwinkle</i> (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 82.....	18
<i>People v. Caridis</i> (1915) 29 Cal.App. 166.....	31
<i>People v. Cook</i> (1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 435.....	16
<i>People v. Cordova</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 543.....	21
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764.....	28
<i>People v. Cuellar</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 833.....	24, 30, 31, 33
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1	28
<i>People v. Goodliffe</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 723.....	24
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 835.....	21
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 585.....	27
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 98	20
<i>People v. Levels</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 410.....	22
<i>People v. Lowery</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 533	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 234, 239	12, 33
<i>People v. McAffery</i> (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 486.....	21

<i>People v. Montgomery</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1385	25, 26
<i>People v. Morgan</i> (1956) 140 Cal.App.2d 796	21
<i>People v. Mutter</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 429	27
<i>People v. Nuckles</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 601.....	28
<i>People v. Reisdorff</i> (1971) 17 Cal.App.3d 675.....	29
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1085	12
<i>People v. Salmorin</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 738	22, 33, 34
<i>People v. Soria</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 58	28
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alvarez)</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 968.....	11
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564.....	13, 24
<i>People v. Tidwell</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 212.....	25
<i>Tokai Bank of Cal. v. First Pac. Bank</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1664	19
<i>U.S. Rubber Co. v. Union Bank & Trust Co.</i> (1961) 194 Cal.App.2d 703.....	31
Other State Cases	
<i>Ashford v. Thos. Cook & Son</i> (1970) 52 Hawaii 113	19
<i>DCC Constructors, Inc. v. Yacht Club Southeastern, Inc.</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003) 839 So.2d 731	17

Federal Statutes

Uniform Commercial Code Article 3 19

California Statutes

Pen. Code

§ 186.11 29, 30
§ 396 22
§ 470 11, 12, 27, 29
§ 473 *passim*
§ 475 10, 11, 12, 29
§ 476 12, 15, 29
§ 476a 22
§ 482 21
§ 484 16
§ 487 16, 24, 30
§ 495.5 23
§ 530.5 12
§ 1170.18 8, 12
§ 1298 23

Welf. & Inst. Code

§ 10980 22

Other Authorities

1 Witkin & Epstein, Cal. Criminal Law (3d ed. 2000)
Introduction to Crimes, § 24 27
<http://www.dictionary.com> 14
Merriam-Webster Dictionary 13, 14
